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US Geological Survey benchmark, installed October 1, 1906
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EDM trilateration array, Kilauea, Hawaii, from Avery et al., 2002

7



Using a geodimeter for 
repeat geodetic surveys of 
Mt. St. Helens, circa 1970s
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http://pbo.unavco.org

EarthScope Plate Boundary Observatory
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PBO station BEMT in 
Twentynine Palms, 

California

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



USGS Quaternary Fault and Fold Database of the United States


https://earthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/qfaults/map/#qfaults
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View of Miho and the snowy cone of Mount Fuji, 1687.  From Atwater and others, 2015. 



M9–9.1 
Tohoku 

earthquake of 
7 April 2011, 
along with 

the 
epicenters of 
some of its 

major 
aftershocks
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Aftermath of M9 
earthquake and tsunami, 

Tohoku, northeastern 
Honshu, Japan, 2011
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http://serc.carleton.edu/getsi/teaching_materials/gps_strain/
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